

No. 18-2574

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,  
*PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,  
*DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
CASE No. 18-CIV-2075 (THE HON. PETRESE B. TUCKER)

---

**BRIEF OF CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

JOSHUA MATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. QUINN  
MATTHEW CRAIG  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP  
350 Fifth Avenue | Suite 7110  
New York, NY 10118  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CITY DID NOT VIOLATE CSS’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....	3
A. The City May Require that Contractors Who Receive Public Money Render Governmental Services in a Non-Discriminatory Manner .....	3
B. The District Court Correctly Held that the City’s Non-Discrimination Policy for Service Contracts is Neutral and Generally Applicable .....	9
1. <i>The City’s Relationship with CSS and the Non-Discrimination            Policy</i> .....	10
2. <i>Neutrality: Allegations of Religious Targeting and Improper            Statements</i> .....	13
3. <i>General Applicability: Allegations that the City Privileges Secular            Over Religious Concerns in Allowing Exemptions to its Policy</i> .....	16
C. CSS Errs in Arguing that Evidence of Religious Hostility Requires <i>Per Se</i> Invalidation of a Governmental Policy .....	21
II. CSS’S PROPOSED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	23
A. Improper Fusion of Religious and Governmental Functions .....	23
B. Limitations on Government Funding of Religious Practice .....	25
C. Third-Party Harm .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l*,  
133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)..... 1, 6, 7

*Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania*,  
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 4, 16, 17, 21

*Bowen v. Kendrick*,  
487 U.S. 589 (1988)..... 3, 25

*Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet*,  
512 U.S. 687 (1994) ..... 24, 25

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 4, 9, 21, 22

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 3, 25

*Combs v. Homer-Centr. Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18

*Dumont v. Lyons*,  
No. 17-cv-13080, 2018 WL 4385667 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 14, 2018) ..... 7

*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 703 (1985) ..... 3, 25

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 18

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 5

*Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*,  
459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... 3, 24

*Locke v. Davey*,  
540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 6, 7

*Maier v. Roe*,  
432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 6

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... *passim*

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 23

*Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.*,  
390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... 5

*Norwood v. Harrison*,  
413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... 5

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 12, 26

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 5, 6, 7

*Teen Ranch v. Udow*,  
479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 21

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 7, 8, 21

**Statutes**

Home R. Ch. § 8-200 ..... 1, 11

**Other Authorities**

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*  
(1785)..... 25
